

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**Case No. 20-12665**

---

**SUPPORT WORKING ANIMALS, et al.,  
*Plaintiff/Appellant,***

**versus**

**FLORIDA ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
ASHLEY MOODY,  
*Defendant/Appellee.***

---

On Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the Northern District of Florida  
District Court Case No. 4:19-cv-570-MW/MAF

**REPLY BRIEF OF  
APPELLANT**

---

**Alba Law Office, PA**  
**Dawn M. Alba**  
Florida Bar No. 112814  
3714 South Olive Avenue  
Florida Bar No. 112814  
3714 South Olive Avenue  
West Palm Beach, FL 33405  
Telephone: (561) 584-0023  
E-Mail: [Dawn@AlbaLawOffice.com](mailto:Dawn@AlbaLawOffice.com)  
Attorney of Record for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Certificate of Interested Persons ..... *ii.-iv*

Corporate Disclosure Statement ..... *iv*

Table of Contents ..... *v-vi*

Table of Citations ..... *vii-ix*

Table of Authorities ..... *x*

I. Introduction ..... 1

II. Argument ..... 2-25

    A. Despite the Attorney General’s arguments,  
    Plaintiffs have established Article III standing to  
    pursue their claims ..... 2

        i. Appellants have established the requisite  
        injury-in-fact ..... 3

        ii. Appellants have established the  
        requisite traceability ..... 5

        iii. Appellants’ injuries will be redressed by  
        an Order declaring the Act unconstitutional..... 7

        iv. The Attorney General concedes that she has direct  
        connection to the challenged law ..... 8

    B. The Attorney General incorrectly claims that Appellants have  
    raised a new issue for the first time on appeal ..... 10

    C. Even if this Court finds that Florida statutory  
    law is a new issue on appeal, this Court should consider  
    this type of supporting evidence because it fits the  
    exception to the rule ..... 12

- i. An appellate court will consider an issue not raised in the district court if it involves a pure question of law and if refusal to consider it would result in a miscarriage of justice ..... 13
  - ii. The rule may be relaxed where the appellant had no opportunity to raise the issue at the district court level ... 14
  - iii. The rule does not bar consideration by the appellate court in the first instance where the interest of substantial justice is as stake, where the proper resolution is beyond any doubt, and the issues present significant questions of general impact or of great public concern ..... 16
- D. This Court should affirm that the Attorney General is the proper party based on the record on appeal ..... 18
- E. The Attorney General impermissibly briefs issues not before this Court ..... 19
- III. Conclusion ..... 25
- IV. Certificate of Service ..... 26
- V. Certificate of Compliance ..... 27

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

*Access Now, Inc. v. Southwest Airlines Co.*, 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004) .....10

*ACLU of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty. Sch. Bd.*,  
557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009) .....5

*Adinolfe v. United Techs. Corp*, 768 F.3d 1161 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) .....4

*Alabama Power Co. v. U.S. Dept. of Energy*, 307 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2002) .....2

*ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish*,  
490 U.S. 605, 109 S. Ct. 2037, 104 L. Ed. 2d 696 (1989) .....23

*Bennett v. United States*, 102 F.3d 486 (11th Cir. 1996 .....20

*Brown v. Butterworth*, 831 So.2d 683 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2002) .....12

*Cambridge Christian Sch., Inc. v. Fla. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n., Inc.*,  
942 F. 3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2019) .....3

*Citizens for Equal Prot. V. Bruning*, 455 F.3d 859 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....18

*Consol. Waste Sys., LLC v. Metro Gov’t of Nashville*, No. M2002-02582-COA-R3-CV, 2005 Tenn. App. (Ct. App. June 30, 2005).....24

*Continental Technical Services, Inc. v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.*, 927 F.2d 1198, 1199  
(11th Cir. 1991).....13

*Covington Drawbridge Co. v. Shepherd*, 61 U.S. 227, 231 (1858).....13

*Davis v. United States*, 564 U.S. 229 (D.C. App. 1989).....23

*Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Fernandez*, 7  
41 F.2d 355, 360 (11th Cir. 1984).....12, 13, 14, 16

*Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives*,  
525 U.S. 316, 119 S. Ct. 765, 142 L. Ed. 2d 797 (1999) .....21

*Electronic Data Systems Corp. v. Flint Tw.p.* 253 Mich.  
App. 538 549, 656 N.W. 2d 215 (2002).....23

*Fla. ex rel. McCollum v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....5

*Florida v. United States HHS*,  
716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. October 14, 2010).....6

*Ford v. Strange*, 580 F. App’x 701 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....4

*Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Governor of Ga.*,  
691 F.3d 1250 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....6

*Harrell v. Fla. Bar*, 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010).....6

*Harris v. Bd. of Trs. Univ. of Ala.*, 846 F. Supp. 2d 1223, 1231  
(N.D. Ala. February 27,2012).....20

*Hitt v. City of Pasadena*, 561 F.2d 606, 608 (5th Cir. 1977).....20

*Hunnings v. Texaco, Inc.*, 29 F.3d 1480, 1484 (11th Cir. 1994).....20

*Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y*, 957 F.3d 1193 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020)  
vacated 974 F.3d 1236 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020).....1, 21

*Jones v. State of Ga.*, 725 F.2d 622 (11th Cir. 1984) .....19

*Drawbridge Co. v. Shepherd*, 61 U.S. 227 (1858) .....13

*Lamar v. Micou*, 114 U.S. 218, 5 S. Ct. 857, 859, 29 L. Ed. 94, 95.....13

*Lewis v. Governor*, 944 F.3d 1287 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019).....8

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130,  
119 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1992).....3

*Martin v. United States*, 949 F.3d 662 (11th Cir. 2020).....18

*Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. Southern Everglades Restoration  
Alliance*, 304 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2002).....21

*Reprod. Health Servs. v. Strange*, 204 F. Supp. 3d 1300, 1311 (M.D. Ala.  
September 2, 2016)..... 2, 6



<i>Ramming v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>See Adinolfe v. United Techs. Corp</i> , 768 F.3d 1161 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Landis v. S. H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 115 Fla. 189 (Fla. 1934).....	11
<i>Teltech Sys., Inc. v. McCollum</i> , No. 08-61664-CIV (S.D. Fla. June 30, 2009)...5,	18
<i>Thomas v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 364 F. App'x 600 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>United States v. Southern Fabricating Co.</i> , 764 F.2d 780 (11th Cir.1985).....	12
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: Florida Constitutional Articles**

Fla. Const. art. X section 3 ..... 1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: Florida Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 16.56 ..... 8, 13

Fla. Stat. § 20.201(1) ..... 13

Fla. Stat. §§ 550.09511, 555.09512, 555.0915 ..... 23
